
dep

west Virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 S?"-Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.den.wv.gov

Tuesday, April 19, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

POST OFFICE BOX 12359

SPRING, TX 773914954

Re: Permit approval for MIKE RYNIAWEC BRK 6H

47-009-00329-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operator Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should fonn WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this pennit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (30^ 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

MIKE RYNIAWEC BRK 6H

MIKE RYNIAWEC

47-009-00329-00-00

New Drill

4/19/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

04/22/2022



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

1. Tins piuposed ectivily may require pemh co"
(l^ACE). Througb Ibis pennit, you are
activity.

2. lflhe<^)er«toreiwwiiMera«niiiimtid|)atdTOid.ormMrtidn.faiH».M.« . .. .
dia0iKili4rtlieiiu|)eetorwilUn24hoiira. Mndi«i..rtniH, mycyateddepHi,theqiaate

3. coo^»cting fills, each lift bqfcaeconqmcticm shall not be more tiian 12 inches in a**.
moisture content of fiie fill material shall be limits as detennined bv the
of the ac^ rails used in ̂ ledfic en^nemed fill, ASTM D698, Sta&daid Test Method for Lab^to!^

"'Ns siyd«d Eflbrt, t. achiew 95 % c«»p«l«

4. ^ator sliall ina^l rign^ p« $ 2WA-8g (6) (B) at aU toutee water locations in.1..^- f, ftd,- ■
water tnanageinent plan wifltm 24 hours ofwatermanaganait plan activation. "Mmnieirwoved

'■ ""T'y. will be registered with the Office of Oil and Oas and all sudi welts will h,conslmcted and plugged m accoidance widi the standaids of die Bureau fw Public HeeMh^T!^ ̂^tath^e endded IPmar WeOJUgubOan,. 64 CJiJS. ircSS^rtT^S^B^^lM^
Health r^tng permit requtiments. bi lieu of phigghig, the mwator may transferowner up,^ agreement of d« parties. Ad drinld4 n,

flow tert«i by dteopetmor upon request of d^drinldngweOo^

7. 24 homsjnior to the inSiatkm of the ctaqrleliia process Are operator shall notify the Chief or Us designee.
8. Daring the CQiiq>letxooi»oces8llw<

to

aqrlosroa w aectderrl. to the on md gas inqrector and the Orief widrfar 24 hours of

04/22/2022



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11.

tbeir ocGuiTCsioe: * * * "" ®

Goiiq>]eli(inofaayotiierpeniiitledweawQiKandcoi!q»!etioaoffteweIL Ssdi notice diaB be oov^ by
6eiuliiigaoeiiiailtoDBPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

04/22/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

47 00900329API NO. ^ ^ ^
OPERATOR WELL NO. MikeRynWbrken

WgI! Pad NamS; Mike Rynlawec BRK Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: SWN Production Co.. LLC 494512924 009- Brookg 3-Buffalo 247-Bethany
7^

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number; Mike Rynaiwec BRK 6H Well Pad Name: Mike Ryniawec BRK Pad ̂

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Mike Ryniawec Public Road Access: Lazear Run Road

4) Elevation, current ground: 1148'

5) Well Type (a) Gas x Oil

Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1148'

Underground Storage

Other

(b)If Gas Shallow Deep

Horizontal ^

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Target Formation- Marceilus, Down-Dip well to the South, Target Top TVD-6070', Target Base TVD- 6125', Anticipated Thickness- 55", Associated Pressure- 3981

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6111'
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marceilus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 23,751'

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 17258.23'

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 3^7'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Salinity Profile
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 646' Salinity Profile

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 325'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None that we are aware of.

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

No X

received
Office o1 Oil ana uias

WTTznzr

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 3

04/22/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47-47Q0900329
OPERATOR WELL NO.

Weil Pad Name*

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weicht oerft.

(lb/ft)
FOOTAGE: For

Drilline (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

mi

CEMENT:

Fill-iiD

(Cu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 20" New J-55 94# 100' 100' GTS

Fresh Water 13 3/8" New J-55 54.4# 426' 426' 492 sx/CTS

Coal See Surface Casing

Intermediate 9 5/8" New J-55 36# 1691' 1691' 672 sx/CTS

Production 5 1/2" New P-110HP 20# 23751' 23751' Tall 443e«x' locr iRtWv brlarniMlalB

Tubing

Liners

Ml i|t I
TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

(in)

Bimst Pressure

(psi)

Anticioated

Max. Internal

Pressure (osi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 20"

o
CO

0.25 2120 81 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Fresh Water 13 3/8" 17.5" 0.380 2730 633 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Coal See Surface Casing
Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.352 3520 1768 Class A 1.19/40% Excess

Production 5 1/2" 8 3/4"-8 1/2" 0.361 14360 10500 Class A 1.19/5% Excess

Tubing

Liners
• •

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes:

Depths Set: RECEIVEE
Office of Oil an I Gas

MAR 1 6 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Page 2 of 304/22/2022



WW-6B API NO. 44^9 00 900329
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. MikeRynaiwecBRKSH

Well Pad Name: Mike Ryniawec BRK Pad

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and stimulate any potential zones between and including the Benson to Marcellus. **lf we should encounter a void
place basket above and below void area- balance cement to bottom of void and grout from basket to surface or run
external casing packer/cementing stage tool above void interval and perform 2 stage cementing operation dependent
upon depth of void. Run casing not less than 20' below void nor more than 75' below void. (*lf freshwater is
encountered deeper than anticipated it must be protected, set casing 50' below and cts.)

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and chemical additives at
a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along the wellbore until the entire lateral
has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage plugs are then drilled out and the well is flowed back to
surface. In some instances, additional toe prep may be performed by pumping additional water in the toe of the well
prior to perforating and pumping Stage 1 to ensure that the toe guns/toe sleeves are fully open prior to pumping stage
1. The well is produced through surface facilities consisting of high pressure production unites, horizontal separation
units, water and oil storage tanks. Max press and anticipated max rate- 9000 lbs @100 barrels a minute.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): "^^.99

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres):

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

All casing strings will be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

See Attachment

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

All boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions. received

Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 6 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

♦Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 304/22/2022



47 00900529
CEMENT ADDITIVES

INTERVAL

SCHLUMBERGER

PRODUCT

NAME

BJ

PRODUCT

NAME

NEXTIER

PRODUCT

NAME PRODUCT USE CHEMICAL NAME CAS-Number

SURFACE

(FRESHWATER)

up to 3%

^>><<^ INTEGRA

SEAL
0600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

SOOl A-7P OllO ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

COAL

PROTECTION

up ID 3%

INTEGRA

SEAL
0600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

SOOl A-7P OllO ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

INTERMEDIATE

D020 BENTONITE 0020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D047 FP 28L X
LIQUID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

INTEGRA

SEAL
0600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

CemNet X LOST CIRC MATERIAL
COATED FIBERGLASS

FIBERS
PROPRIETARY

SUGAR SUGAR 0795 CMT RETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

SOOl A-7P OllO ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

PRODUCTION

'iiixiir Olll ACCELERATOR SODIUM CHLORIDE 7440-23-5

SS-llW O880 SURFACTANT
NONIONIC

SURFACTANT
6540-99-4

D047 FP 28LX
LIQUID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

OX157011
SOLID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

FULLERS

EARTH(ATTAPULGITE)
8031-18-3

O540
HP FLUID LOSS

ADDITIVE

ALIPHATIC AMIDE

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

D2S5

—.—-—"
XX

MEDTEMP FLUID

LOSS ADDITIVE

POLYACRILIC

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

FL-66

Lilli

O501
LOW TEMP FLUID

LOSS ADD

POWDERED

POLYSACCHARIDE
PROPRIETARY

BENTONITE 0020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D208 ASA-301X
VISCOSIFIER/ANTI-

SETTLING AGENT

REFINED POLYMER/

CHRYSTALLINE SILICA
PROPRIETARY

0198 R-3 CEMENT RETARDER LIGNIN 8068-51-6

SUGAR SUGAR 0795 CEMENT RETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 6 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

04/22/2022



47 0 0 9 0 0 3 2 9

Southwestern Energy Company Proposed Drilling Program

Well: MIKE RYNIAWEC BRK 6

Field: PANHANDLE FIELD WET

County: BROOKE

SHL: 40.1906 Latitude -80.6093 Longitude

BHL: 40.1471 Latitude -80.5889 Longitude

KBEIev: 1,173 ft MSL KB:25ftAGL

Re-entry Rig: TBD

Prospect: Marcellus Shale

State: WV

GLElev: 1,148 ft MSL

swn
Southwestern Energy

Coal Void at 325 ' MD

PROD TOG lead @ 1,600 ' MD

PRODTOCTail# 5,119 ' MD

TUBULAR DETAIL

Casing String
Casing Size

(In)

Weight

(Min)

Grade

(Min)

Planned Interval

From To

Conductor 20 94.0# J-55 0' 100'

Surf/Coal 13.375 54.4# J-55 0' 426'

Intermediate 9.625 36.0# J-55 0' 1,691 •

Production 5.5 20.0# P-110 HP 0' 23,751'

KOP at 5,319' MD

CEMENT DETAIL

Sacks Class Density

Conductor 127 A 19.3

Surface 492 A 15.6

Intermediate 672 A 15.6-16.0

Production 4436 A 15.0-15.6

Freshwater Depth - 347 ' TVD

Coal Void Depth - 325' TVD

Saltwater Depth - 646 ' TVD

TVD- 6,111'

TMD- 23,751'

Target Center

TD at 23,751'MD

6,111' TVD

EOB at 6,488 ' MD

SHI Onondaga 5,946' TVD

Created by; C. R. Hall on 12/20/2021

Onondaga 6,125'TVD

100' to 446'

Air/Mist

446' to 1,711'

Air/Mist

1,711' to 5,319'

Air/Mist

TO at 5,319'

5,319' to 6,488'

12.0-12.5 ppg

6,488 ' to 23,751'

Office of Oil and Gc

MAR 1 6 202Z

WV Department of
Environmental Protection04/22/2022



WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - _2^,Z_0- 0 9 0 Q 3 2 9
Operator's Well No. Mike Rynlawec BRK 6H

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name SWN Production Co,, LLC OP Code 494512924

Watershed (HUC 10) Upper Ohio South Quadrangle Bethany

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbis of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

NoWill a pit be used? Yes

/ No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes _

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

No / If so, what ml.?_

Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number Vanous Approved Facilities
Reuse (at API Number At the next anticplated well

OffSite Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain recovery and solidification on site

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes- See Attachment 3A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. atm»kop,hmd^i sobmtromkopptd

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic Oil Base

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Attachment 3B

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowtill SWF- 1032, short Creek SWF-1034.Carbon Limestone MSWL0ie781, wetzel County 1021
Apex baniiary LanaTiii ub-ua4ja, brooKe uo bvvi--'iU'i^5,
Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August I, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information. I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

RECEIVED

Company Official Signatun

Company Official (Typed Name) Brittany Vj oody

Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 6 2022

Company Official Title Senior Regulatory Analyst wv Dftpartment of
Environmental Protection

Subscribed and sworn before me this _ day of ^ , 20

Notary Pub

My commission expires

JUSTIN BOOTH

Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia

Comm. Expires Mar 1, 2022
749R*cl<woMtAve Apt 5MorgantownWV26505

04/22/2022



47 00 9 00329

Attachment 3A

CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM

The closed loop system is designed to eliminate the use of reserve pits by providing a higher level of

solids control processing and using steel pits for capture of drill cuttings. The cuttings are then

processed to achieve landfill requirements before hauling to approved landfills. The liquids are

processed to recycle into the active mud system or to transfer to onsite temporary storage as needed.

The closed loop system consists of several sets of a shale gas separator (often called a 'methana'),

several banks of solids shakers, high speed centrifuges (1 or 2) used to process the fluid portion of the

mud system to remove low gravity solids, low speed centrifuge used for barite recovery in high weight

liquid drilling systems, a dewatering system (for air intervals and if freshwater mud systems are in use)
used to further clean liquids by flocculation and additional mechanical separation, associated open top

tanks for processing liquids and capturing solids for disposal, and transfer pumps to move fluids through
the processes. There is an area adjacent to the cuttings tanks (Red Zone) where a track hole is utilized to
recover the processed cuttings for loading into containers for hauloff. (See attached schematic of a
generic dosed loop system layout)

Below are discussions of the processes used when drilling the air interval or liquids interval.

AIR DRILLING INTERVALS

During air drilling operations, flow from the rig will pass down the fiowline to the Shale Gas Separater

(sometimes called a methane) where gas and liquids/solids are separated. Gas is sent to the flare
scrubber tank and is flared at the flare stack. Solids and fluids pass across a shaker system to separate

solids from liquids. Solids pass into the cuttings tanks where they are captured for drying and hauloff to
an approved landfill site. Liquids fall into a shaker tank and are collected by a centrifugal pump to be
processed by the high speed centrifuge to further separate liquids and solids. Solids are then dumped
into the cuttings tank for drying and hauloff. Liquids are further processed to remove additional low
gravity solids before being reused or transferred to onsite storage.

LiQUIDS DRILLING (FRESHWATER, BRINE, SOBM)

When drilling is converted to liquids drilling, the shale gas separator and associated shaker tank are

bypassed, and the liquids system is processed over the primary and drying shaker systems. Cuttings

drop into the cuttings tank for additional processing. Any recoverable associated liquids attached to the

cutting are recovered out the tank and processed through the low gravity (high speed) and barite
recovery centrifuges (low speed) to further remove low gravity solids and to recover barite for reuse in

the mud systems.

04/22/2022
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47 00900 329

Attachment 3B

Drilling Mediums

Surface/CoaKif present)/Freshwater intervals:

Air

Freshwater (if needed based on conditions)

Intermediate/Coal (if present);

Air

Production Hole;

Air

Synthetic Oil (Base Fluid for mud system)

Barite

Calcium Chloride

Lime

Organophilic Bentonite

Primary and Secondary Emulsifiers

Gilsonite

Calcium Carbonate

Friction Reducers

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 fi 2022

Rev. 6/11/2018 04/22/2022



Form WW-9

SWN Production Co., LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment; Acres Disturbed

.sde.erminodbypHt.s.min.2 -p^ng/acre or to correct to pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 000/500 lbs/acre

Mulch Hay/Straw Tons/acre

47 00900329
Operator's Well No. Mike Ryniawec BRK6H

Prevegetaiion pH

Temporary

Seed Type

Attachment 3B

lbs/acre

Seed Mixtures

Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), a
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

and area in

Plan Approved by:

Comments:

... .Oil & Gas Inspector
Title:

Field Reviewed? ( V )Yes

Date: 111 |
JNo

04/22/2022



o> Attachment 3C

swn
Southwestern Energy*

WVD Seeding Specification

To Order Seed contact Lyndsi Eddy Fllppo office 570-996-4271 cell 501-269-5451 iyndsi_eddy(®swn.com (please allow 7 to 10 days for delli/ery)

NaW-ORGANIC PROPERTIES

Seed Mixture: ROW Mix

Orchardgrass

Timothy

Annual Ryegrass

Brown Top Millet

Red Top

Medium Red Clover

White Clover

BIrdsfoot Trefoil

Rough Bluegrass

Apply @ lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

SOIL AMENDMENTS

10-20-20 Fertilizer

Pelletized Lime

1452' of 30' ROW/LOD is One Acre

871' ofSO'ROW/LOD Is One Acre

622' of 70'ROW/LOD is One Acre

SWIM Supplied

40%

15%

15%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

All legumes are

Innoculated at 5x normal

rate

Apply @ 2001bs per acre

Oct. 15th-April 15th PLUS

SOIbs per acre of Winter Wheat

*Apply @ BOOibs per Acre

Apply @ 2 Tons per Acre

'unless otherwise dictated by soli test results

Every 622 linear feet in a 70' ROW/LOD, you should be using (2) 501b bags of seed, (4) 501b
bags of fertilizer and (80) 50lb bags of Lime (2x seed in winter months * 501b Winter
Wheat/ac).

Special Considerations:

Landowner Special Considerations including CREP program participants require additional

guidance that is not given here. Discuss these requirements with SWN supervision at the
beginning of the project to allow time for special seed delivery.

ORGANIC PROPERTIES

Seed Mixture: SWN Production Organic Mix SWN Supplied

Organic Timothy

Organic Red or White Clover

OR

Organic Perennial Ryegrass

Organic Red or White Clover

Apply @ lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

Organic Fertilizer @ 200lbs per Acre

50%

50%

50%

50%

Apply @ 200lbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April 15th

Pelletized Lime @ 2 Tons per Acre

Wetlands (dielineated as junsdlctional wetlands)

Seed Mixture: Wetland Mix SWN Supplied

VA Wild Ryegrass

Annual Ryegrass

Fowl Bluegrass

Cosmos 'Sensation'

Redtop

Golden Tickseed

Maryland Senna

Showy Tickseed

Fox Sedge

Soft Rush

Woolgrass

Swamp Verbena

Apply @ 2Slbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

NO FERTILIZER OR LIME

20%

20%

20%

10%

5%

5%

5%

5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 6 2022

Department of
Environmental Protection

Apply @ SOIbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April 15th

INSIDE WETLAND LIMITS

Rev.1/13/2020

04/22/2022



47 0 0 9 0 0 3 2 9

MARCELLUS WELL DRILLING PROCEDURES
AND

WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN

swn
Production Company"

SWN Production Company, LLC
1300 Fort Pierpont Drive. Suite 201
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

API NO. 47-XXX-XXXXX

WELL NAME: Mike Rynlawec BRK 6H
Bethany QUAD
Buffalo DISTRICT

Brooke/Ohio COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Submitted by:

Name: Brittany Woody

Title: Senior Regulatory Analyst

Approved by:

Name:^^ri>Y^ J
Title: pc^cr^Q

Approved by:

Name:

Title:

Date: 12/14/2021

SWN Production Co., LLC

Date: I h (33-

Date:

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC - CONFIDENTIAL

^ received
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 6 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection04/22/2022
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GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
NOTES ON SURVEY
1. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION ANO THEIR

BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREDN WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/CW
TAX PARCEL MAPS PROV10EO BY CUENT AND/OR FIELD LOCATIONS.

2. THIS PUT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOONOARY SURVEY OF THE
PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

i. ALL INSETS ARE GRlO NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPCTEO,

LEGEND;
O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOHOM HOLE
^ EXISTING / PRODUCING WEliHEAD

LPLK LANDING POINT LOCATION

C ^ aOOD PLAIN

NATURAL WATERWAY
■ ACCESS ROAD

PU0UC ROAD
I ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SLTE

= = = = LEASE BOUNDARY

PROPOSED PATH

WEa OPERATOR:
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

WEU (FARM) NAME:
MIKE RYNIAWEC BRK

WELL §
6H

SERIAL
XXXX

ADDRESS:
1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201. MORGANTQWN. WV 265Qfi

COUNTY:
BROOKE/OHIO

CODE:
5.

DISTRICT:
SUFFALQ

API §
47-QQ9-XXXX

SURFACE OWNER:
MIKE RYNIAWEC

USGS 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME:
WILEYVILLE. WV

R;\PROJECTS\SWN\20I7-220 SWN - MIKE RYNIAWEC PA0\CADD\PUVTS\6H\MIKE RYNIAWEC 6H BRK.DWG
MONDAY MARCH 28 2022 04:25PM

CMPtrnON ID 2501165845
PAD ID 3001155610

04/22/2022
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SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):
GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
LATITUDE: 40.190638'
LONGITUDE: -80.609287*
BOTTOM HDL£ LOCATION (BHL);
GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
LATITUDE: 40.147058'
LONGITUDE: -80.588929'

—pRbf>6sEtir ,•• —I t
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2000 0 2000

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
NOTES ON SURVEY

1. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFOftUATKIN AMI THEIR
BOUNDARIES ^CWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR
TAX PARCEL M«PS PROVIDED Bt CUEKT AND/OR FELD LOCATIONS.

2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUMIARY SURVEY OF THE
PARCELS 9KnVN HOTEON.

3. ALL INSETS ARE GRID NORTH UNLESS OTHERWIS DEPICTED.

LEGEND:
O PROPOSO) SURFACE HOLE / BOHOM HOLE
^ EXISTING / PROOUaHG WELLHEAD

LPLX LANDING POINT LOCATION

O? FLOOD PLAIN

NATURAL WATERWAY
ACCESS RCiAO
PUeuC ROAD

I ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SITE
= := ss = LEASE BOUNQARY

- PROPOSED PATH

WELL (FARM) NAME:
MIKE RYNIAWEC BRK

WELL §
6H

WELL OPERATOR:
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

SERIAL
m.

ADDRESS:
1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201. MQRGANTOWN. WV 26508

COUNTY:
BROOKE/OHIQ

CODE:
9

DISTRICT:
BUFFALO

API § OOU^
47-009-XXXX

SURFACE OWNER:
MIKE RYNIAWEC

uses 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME:
WILEYVILLE. WV M«A

R:\PROJECTS\SWN\20I7-220 SWN - MIKE FTYNIAWEC PAD\CA0D\PLATS\6H\MIKE RYNIAWEC 6H 8RK.0WG
wpriNFcniv nrrrwoFB in ■jn7i ni^xnou

C0UPLO10N 10 2501165645
PAH in .wtiiMRin

04/22/2022
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 : 2000 0 2000
:0 l\ GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

NOTES ON SURVEY

1. SUFffACE AND FfOYALTY OWNER INFORUATKW AW THEIR
BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROU DEEDS AND/OR
TAX PARCEL MAPS PRCMOED ST OENT AND/OR FIELD LOCATIONS.

2. THS PLAT DOES NOT REreESDTT A BOUNOART SURVET Of THE

PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.
3. ALL INSETS ARE GRID M»7H UNIESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED.

LEGEND:
O reOPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOU HOLE

EXtSTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD
LPLX LAWDING POINT LOCATION

NATURAL WATERWAY
ACCESS ROAD
PUBLIC ROAD

I ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SITE

aOOD PULIN
= = = = LEASE BOUNDARY

——— PROPOSED PATH

WELL (FARM) NAME:
MIKERYNIAWECBRK

WELL OPERATOR:
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

WELL §
6H

SERIAL
XXXX

ADDRESS:
1300 FORT PIERPQhfT DRIVE. SUITE 201. MQRRANTQWN. WV 2650S

COUNTY:
BROOKE/OHIO

CODE:
9

DISTRICT:
BUFFALO

API §
47-009-XXXX

SURFACE OWNER;
MIKE RYNIAWEC

uses 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME:
WIL£WILL£. WV

R;\PROJECTS\SWN\2017-220 SWN - MIKE RYNIAWEC PAD\CADD\PLAT5\6H\UIKE RYNIAWEC 6H BRK.DWG
wrntjFcniY ncTTiiarp m ^7r\•}^ /tj.^du

CCmPLZnON id 2501165845
PAH in wntmin

04/22/2022



LATITUDE: 40'12'30'' SURFACE HOLE (2000' SCALE) 7304'

LATITUDE: AO'IO'OO" BOTTOM HOLE (2000' SCALE) 1628'-

NOTES ON SURVEY

1. COOaXtUtE SYSTEU IS 1^1 KW 83 DATUM, ZONE 17. U.S. FOOT
AND WELi COORDINATES ESIAKJSFO USING SUiMTr GRADE CPS.

2. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWIER INFORMADON AND TNEIR eoUNOAfSES
SHOWN KEREON KBE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR TAX PARCEL MAPS
PROVIDED SY CUENT ANO/OR FIELD LOCATIOKS.

3. THIS PLAT DOES HOT REPISSENT A aXMOWY SURVEY OF THE PARKIS
SHOWN HEREDN.

4. NO OWELUNGS OR SUHOHGS MTHIK 62S FEET OF PROPOSED
COOER OF PAD

5. NO PERQMIM. STREAiS. LAKES, POMIS. RESEFMTRS OR
VICIIANDS WTMN 100 FEET W T)£ IMTS OF OSTURBANCe.

6. NO HATURMLY PROOUCWG TROUT STREAM WITHM 300 FEET OF
THE UUTS OF DSTUOANCE.

7. HO WATER WE115 OR OEVELDKD SPRINGS HmW 250 FEET OF
PROPOSED WELL

UNE BEARING DISTANCE

LI N06*15'3rE 1786.97"

L2 N14*02'46"W 1883.49'

UTM (NAD83. ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4448989.75
EASTING: 533258.18

LANDING POINT LOCATION (LPL):
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4449014.71
EASTING: 532992.17
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):

UTM (NAD83. ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4444160,39
EASTING: 535013.55

_2, THE UNDERSIGNED. HEREBY CERTIFY inni in» ruKi a
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS
ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND ILLATIONS ISSUED
AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENIRRONMENTAL PROrECTION.

P.S. 2041
1

COMPANY:

SWN
Production Company. LLC

www.jhacompanies.com

68011 Vineyard Road
St CJatravllle, Ohio 43960

740-695^100
■oinijp

S7U7*WELL REFERENCE
DETAIL

s/B* na»

WELL REFERENCE
DETAIL

HIKE BYNIAVEC BI8C 6H

WELL LAYOUT

S47*57'39'E 24 _

N.T.S

009-00

O09«

.  PROPOSED .
w\bottom HC^

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):

3000 3000
No. 2041

GRAPH C

swn
Produclion Company^"

/ OV

(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

WVDEP
OFRCE OF OIL & GAS
601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV 25034

MINIMUM
DEGREE OF
ACCURACY: 1/200

MIKE RYNIAWEC BRK

OPERATOR'S WELL §: ... 6H
PROVEN SURVEY
SOURCE OF GRADE GPS
ELEVATION: (NAVD 88. US FT) API WELL f: 47 009 0O3Z1

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE OILQ WASTE DISPOSAL □
WATERSHED: UPPER_OHIO SOUTH_
DISTRICT: BUFFALO_
SURFACE OWNER: MIKE RYNIAWEC

PRODUCTION]^ DEEPQ GAS|

COUmY: „BROOKE/O.HIO..

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: MIKE RYNIAWEC ...
DRlLLjX^ DRia DEEPER n REDRILLQ FRACTURE OR STIMUUTE^ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
CONVERTn Pf-UG & ABANDON!"] CLEAN OUT & REPLUG!]] OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIFY)

LIQUID INJECTION □ STORAGE]
ELEVATION: J_148,.l]_..

_ QUADRW^GLE: BETHANY_iiiiy_
ACREAGE; ±102.0
ACREAGE: ±102.0

SHALLOW

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION! 1

TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS _ ESTIMATED DEPTH: 6.111' TVD 23.751' TMD
WELL OPERATOR: . SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SU[TE_201
CITY: MORGANTOWN _.. . STATE: _W ZIP CODE: 26508

DESIGNATED AGENT: BRnTANY WOODY
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201
CITY: MORGAKrOWN_ . STATE; WV ZIP CODE: 26508

LEGEND:
O PROPOSe) SURFJCE HOl£ / BOnOM HOLE
^ EXISTING / PRODUDNG WaiHEAD

LPL* lANOlNG POINT LOCATION
® EXISTING WATER WELL
® EXISTING SPRING

NATURAL WATERWAY
SURVEYED BOUNDARY
LEASE BOUNDARY
PROPOSED PATH
PUK.IC ROAD

REVISIONS: DATE: 12-16-2021
API NO: 47-009-XXXXX
DRAWN BY:R.GRIMES
SCALE: r = 3000'
DRAWING N0:2020-220
WELL LOCATION PLAT

R:\PROJECTS\SWN\2017-220 SWN - MIKE RYNIAWEC PAD\CA0D\PLATS\6H\MIKE RYNIAWK: 6H SRK.DWG
vuirnkiF<!n4v nFrwiRfp ■jnii nv-tAPu COMPICTON ID 2501165845

Pin in .mnn.wfiin

04/22/2022



1 ftVNIAW£CMIKE{S/ft) 3-B42-33

2 APPAlACHiA MIDSTREAM SERVICES LLC 3-B42-29

3 PAU6H LAWRENCE 6 StCATNIE SUE 3-B47-21

4 MIUER JOHN D;NEWMAN JENNIFER LYN (SURV) 3-B47-22

5 GREATHOUSE ROBERT E & LAURA G 3-B47-25.1

6 DWYER CAROL 3-847.25

7 SPEECE TKURMAN 0 JR & KATHY1 3-B47-24

8 DWYER CWIOL 3-647.25

9 DWYER CAROL 3.B47-26

10 BONAR MATTHEW P 3-L1.4

11 ENNIS DEREK J& NICOLE L 3-L1.4.2

12 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS GIRTYS POINT ROAD

13 BONAR MAHHEW P 3.L1-21.3

14 BONAR MATTHEW P 3-U-21.1

15 RICE MICHAELA& DIANA L 9.WL3-3

16 BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WEST USERTY UNIVERSITY 9-WL3.53

17 BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WEST LIBERTY UNIVQTSITY 9-WL3.51

18 BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF UBERTY UNIVQTSITY 9.WL3.52

19 BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WEST UBERTY UNiVBiSITY 9-WL3-58

20 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENTOF HIGHWAYS STATE ROUTE 88

21 CONWAYCRAJG 9-WU-69.1

22 STATE BOARD OF ̂UCATION S-WLS-eS

23 PRALL CEMETERY 9-WL3.127

24 WEST UBERTY STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 3.U-35.8

25 WEST UBERTY STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF GOWRNORS 3-L1.35.9

26 WEST UBERTY STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 3-L1-35.1

27 WEST UBERTY STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 3.L1.35

23 MCGLUMPHY STEVEN & LORI -TOD 3-14-110.3

29 MCGLUMPHY STEVEN & LORI -TOD 3.L4.110

yNINeOWNBtSTAU.! I

A WINDSOR POWER HOUSE COAL CO 3-842-55

B SMITH RALPH O&GtNAL 3-B42-64

C TURNER DOUGLAS L 81 BELINDA 3-B42-35

D SCHWERTFEGER NOELR 3-642-40

E DWYER CAROL G 3-B47-30

F DWYER PHIUP R COfilSSA 3-847-25.4

6 WILHELM SCOTTT 3-647-28.1

H ABERCROMBIE WAYNE A JR 3-B47-28

1 DWYER CAROL G 3-B47-29

J HOOD RONALD J & BETH A 3-B47-27

K HOOD BETH ANN 3-B47-25.2

L HARWAH TERRY 0 3-B47-32.1

M DWYWER CAROL 3-647-25.3

N HARWATT EDITH R &TERRY D; NEIL, SUZANNE 3-&47-32

0 HARWATT TERRY D 3-B47-32.2

P ROEOER SUSAN IRENE; FRANQS GLEN ETAL 3-847-34

Q MILVET ROBERT W & EDITH A 3-B47-42

R ENNIS DEREK J& NICOLE L 3-B47-43

S ENNIS DEREK J&NICOLEL 3-L1-43

T AMERICAN TOWERS LLC 9-WL1-14

U VAR60 DANIEL J & COURTNEY 0 9-WL1.3

V VARGO DANIEL J & COURTNEY 0 9.WLI-4

w VARGO DANIEL J & COURTNEY 0 9-WL1-9.3

X 8UK0VAC DEBORAH J & THOMAS W 9-WU-9.1

Y BUKOVAC DEBORAH J & THOMAS W 9-WL1.9

z PEniTBERNARDR 9-WLl-lO

AA PETTIT BERNARD R 9-WH-ll

AB WISE ROBERT S& JANET L 9-WL3-127.1

AC DAILEYJERALOINEW 9-WL3-130

AO CLARKRLJR&CLHLEBICZKI 9-WL3-131

AE UBERTY HIGH SCHOOL 9-WL3-7

AF ENNIS PROPERTIES LLC 3-U-4.4

AG BIASKOVICH FRANK JR & BLASKOVIOI JENNIFER 0 9-WL3-1

AH BLASKOVICH FRANK JR & J D 9-WL3-2

Al ENNIS PROPERTIES LLC 3-L1-4.5

AJ MASONIC LODGE 26 A F A A M 9-WL3.6

AK CHRISTIAN CHURCH AT W UBERTY TRUSTEES 9-WL3-50

AL RYAN JEFFREY W a JULIE L 9-WL3-70

AM RYAN JEFFREY W HILLJUUE L 9-WL3-69

AN PAJAK SHARON L & CLARK W 9-WL3-73

AO BONAR MATTHEW P & TAMARA A 9-WL3-74

AP BALL HOLDINGS LLC 9-WL3-74.1

AQ POSTIEWAIT RENEE Ll^O WESBANCO TRUCT DEPT 9-WL3-114

AR HUNTER BRITTANY N 9-WL3-113

AS HUNTER BRITTANY N 9-WL3-112

AT APPLEBY LORAL 9-WL3-111

AU COMER JAMESL&OL 9-WL3-110

AV PAVUCCHARMINEM 9-W13-109.1

AW SCHRAMM JEANNE V 9-WL3-117.1

AX SCHRAMM JEANNE V 9.WL3-117

AY SCHRAMM JEANNE V 9-WL7-1

AZ PELLEN HESTER S a PHILLIP 9-WL7-24

BA GOOCH CLARA S GOOCH RICKY L 9-WL7-2S

SB pai^N HESTER sap 9-WL7.26

BC MILLERTHOMASFaKL 9-WL7-28

BD BOARD OF EDUCATION 9-WL7-30.2

BE BOARD OF EDUCATION 9-WL7-30.1

8F WHEELING POWER CO VWEEUNQ EUCTRIC CO 9-WL7-30.3

BG READ DAVID T-TOO 9-WL7-30

8H FOWLER RUTH M - TOD 9-WL7-31

Bl GRAHAM SCOTTIE W a CONNIE M 9-WL7-16.1

BJ WILSON MARK W a DAWN L 3-Ll-39.il

8K BECK DAVID LEE 3-L1-39.7

SL BECK DAVID L 3.LI-39.I2

BM BEAVER JAMES H a ROBIN L 3-L1-39.14

BN DUVALLMARKA 3-L1-39.1

BO DUVALL ISRAEL R a MEGAN L BIRKINSHA 3-L1-39.13

BP DUVALLROBERTEaEC 3-L4-111.2

BQ THOMAS KAUB 3-14-111.3

BR DUVALLROBTEaEC 3-L4-111.1

BS KAUFMAN MARK P a ANNEUESE 3-LS-2

BT PORTER TOOOE 3-M-12S

BU PORTER TODOE 3-L5-Z1

8V KAUFMAN MARK P a ANNEUESE 3-LS-2.2

BW PATTERSON WILUAM SJR 3-U-llS

BX NORMAN MARK E 3-L4-ilD.2

BY APPALACHIA MIDSTREAM SERVICES LLC 3-L4-114

BZ APPALACKIA MIDSTREAM SVCS LLC 3-W-llO.l

CA APPALACHIAN MIDSTREAM SERVICES LLC 3-L4-117

C8
WINDSOR POWER HOUSE COAL CO C/O CNX LAND -

PROPERTY TAX
3-L4-105.7

cc RIDLEfiBG;TALLMONJM 3-L4-106

CO R1DLERBG;TALLMONJM 3-L4-113

CE GILBERT DONALD EJR 3-L4.112

CF LAUDERMILT DIXIE M a L • 1999 3-L4-106.1

CG HOLLAND PARK UMITED LIABILITY C/O PAUL LEE C III 3-L4-105

CH HONECKER EUZABETH; C/O HONECKER JANET (LE) 3-L4-104

Cl WARNER DENNY A (BUYER) BARKER CAROLYN S (SELLER) 3-L4-1043

a HUNTER JASON 0 3.L4-104.1

a HUNTER JASON 0 3-L4-104.2

a HONECKER JANET L; HONECKER ELIZABETH 3-L4-103

CM MONROE TIMOTHY L ETAL 9-WLlO-ll

CN PERRY MARY P 9-WU0-14

CO FOWLCON UMITED UABIUTY CO 9-WL1CI-13

CP WEST UBERTY STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 3-U-3S.4

CQ WEST UBERTY STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 3-L1-35.5

CR WEST UBKTY STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 3-U-35.6

CS WEST LIBERTY STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 3-L1-35.7

CT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION WEST UBERTY STATE

COLLEGE
9-WL3-65

CU TURNER LEONWaOS 9-WL3-66

CV DEENIS GREGORY R LASCH META M 9.WL3-67

CW BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WEST LIBERTY UNIVERSITY 9-WL3-60

CX BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WEST UBERTY UNIVERSITY 9-WL3-54

CY WEST UBERTY FEDERATED CHURCH TRUSTEES 9-WL3-62.1

a CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF WHEEUNG • CHARLESTON 9-WL2-1

DA WEST RENTALS INC 3-L1-43

DB WEST UBERTY UNIVERSITY 3-L1-22.1

DC WEST RENTALS INC 3-L1-22

DD BONAR CHARLOTTE R 3-L1-21

OE ROTHERMUND THOMAS F a MM 3.LI-4.I

OF BONAR CHARLOTTE R 3-U-21.2

DG SAMPSON DALE M 3-L1-24

DH PATTERSON G«?RET L 3-L1-3

Dl DAVIS ALLEN 0 - LE; J R GALLENTINE a T A DAVIS 3.LI-2.I

DJ BYHANNA TIMOTHY A 3-L1-2.3

DK BONAR CHARI^ W a CHARLOTTE H 3-11-2.6

DL SAYRE LAWRENCE a MARTHA (SURV) 3-B47-14

DM BUREKJOSEPHSaJANEM 3-B47-19

ON SUTER STETSON E & WENDY S 3-B47-23

DO PAUGH LAWRENCE GRANT 3-847-20

DP FLUHARTY EUZABETH EU.EN 3-847-18

OQ MAYHEW KATHY LYNN a MICHAEL ETAL (SURV) 3-B42-27

DR APPALACHIA MIDSTREAM SERVICES LLC 3-B42-31

DS H0NZEROTH HENRY 3-642-32

OT BONAR JAMES L ETAL 3^2-54

REVISIONS:

COMPANY: SWN
Production Company, LLC

swn
Production Companyt'''

OPERATOR'S MIKE RYNIAWEC BRK

WELL #: 41-001 6H
DISTRICT:

BUFFALO
COUNTY:

BROOKE/OHIO
STATE:
WV

DATE: 12-16-2021
API NO: 47-009-XXXXX

DRAWN BY:R.GRIMES

SCALE: N/A
DRAWING N02020-220

WELL LOCATION PLAT

COUPLEnON ID 2501165845
PAD ID 3001155610

04/22/2022
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WW-6A1 Operator's Well No. MIKE RYNIAWEC BRK 6H
(5/13) ,

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5>

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASEfSl AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACTrSI

Under the oath required to make the verification on page I of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say tliat I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and rccordation data (if recojxied) for iease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to exti-act, produce or market tlie oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

bee txniDit a

Aclinowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hcieby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/oi* appi-ovals fiom local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division ofWaterand Waste Management Office ofOiUnd Gas
• WV Division ofNatumI Resom-ces WV Division ofHighways
• US. Army Corps ofEngineers 16 2022
• US. Fish and Wildlife Service

«  County FloodDlain Coordinator WV Depar^en'.
^  ' Environmenlal Protection

TIte applicant fiiithei* acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas peirnit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals tliat may be necessaiy and fluther affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate autiiority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC

By: Gavin Nadeau, RPL

Landman

Page 1 of j

04/22/2022
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EXinniT ^

Mike Rynlawec BRK 6H
ObioCocniity and Brooke Ceoit^, Wot

AUadied to snd madeapaitof the State ofW&Viiginia03 and Gas Peimil Form. WW-6A1. by SWNFtoductionCompaiQr, llLc., Opeiator
-V

■rp vjap-" 1  LESSOR 1 1 ROYALTY 1 BK/PG

O.141B42-0033-0000 Mike RyniawcG. a msiried man dealing in his sole and separate prapeity Chesapeake Appalachia, LJ-C
SWN Roductioa Company. LLC

18.00*/. 14/757

30/480

0.14JB42-0029-0000 Luther GriszeL mamed Chesqieake Appalachia, L.L.C
SWNRroddZaigftffi^. LLC

18.00% H-V

30/480

; , in nB474X)2I-0«)0 Lawrence Grant Chesapeake Appalachia, L.I. C
SWN I^oductiaa Company. LLC

18.00*'. 19/765
30/480

•>-> ()3-OB47-00224)000 Ronald Hood and Beth Ann Hood, husband and wife

Mark William Wilson and Dawn Wilson, husband and wife

Carol Shain. Ok/a Carol Sue Flaherty

John R Wilson and Irene J. Wilson, husband and wife

Chesapeake Appalachia. L.L.C.
SWN noductioQ Compary, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia. L.L.C.

SWN Productioo Company, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.
SWN Ihoduction Cesnpany, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia. L.L.C.

SWN Production Company. LLC

18.00%

18 00?'.

18.00*/.

18.00*/.

16/769
30/480

17/362

30/480

17/367

30/480
18/108
30/480

S) ()3-«B47-(W25-(K«l Laura G. Greathoose and Robert E. Greathouse, her husband SWN Roduction Company, LLC 14.00% 34/134

f') 03-OB47-0025-0000 Ronald Hood and Beth Aim Hood, husband and wife

Mark W. Wilson and Dawn L. Wilson, husband and wife

Harry Allen Shain and Carol Shain Ok/a Carol S. Flaherty, husband and wife

John R Wilson and Irene J. Wilson, husband and wife

Chesqieake Appalachia, LX.C.
SWN lYodiictioa Company, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C

SWN Production Company, LLC
Chesqieake Appalachia. L.L.C.

SWN Frixluctian Company, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.

SWN Poduction Company, LLC

18.00%

18.00%

18.00*/.

I8 00*/i

14/13
30/480

14/66

30/480

14/56

30/480

15/302

30/480

./3-<)B47.0024-0000 Ronald Hood and Beth Aim Hood, husband and wife

Mark William WHson and Dawn Wilson, husband and wife

Carol 9iain, Ok/a Carol Sue Fbheity

Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.
SWN I^oduction Company. LLC
ChrrapeaVe Appalachia, LX.C

SWN Ptiducticn CompaiQ), LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, XL.C.

18.00%

18.00%

18.00%

16/769
30/480

17/362

30/480
17/367

John R Wilson and IreiKJ. Wdson, husband and wife
SWN Production Company, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C

SWN Production Company, LLC
18.00?'.

30/480
18/108

30/480

i)3-OB47-0025-0000 Ronald Hood and Beth Aim Hood, husband and wife

Mark W. Wilson and Dawn L.\Vilson, husband and wife

Chesqreake Appalachia, L.L.C
SWN Production Company, LLC
Chesqteake Appalachia, L.L.C

18.00?4

18.00%

14/13

.30/480

14/66

Harry ABen Shain and Carol Shain Ok/a Carol S. Flaherty, husband and wife

John R Wilson and Irene J. Wilson, husband and wife

SWN Ikoductian Company, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.
SWN Productian Company, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.
SWN Production Company, LLC

18.00%

18.00*/.

30/480

14/56

30/480

15/302
30/480

1)34)1347-0026-0000 Qiibeit Dwycr and Carol Dwyer, husband and wife Great Lakes Energy Partners
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C

SWN Productiori Company, LLC

12.50% 10/97

10/552
30/480

i)3-OOLl-0004-0000 Mary Nesbit, a/k/a Mary Zito, widow

Linda Otr a/k/a Linda Morgan, mmtied

John WiQtam Orr, Jr., married

Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.
SWN lYoduction Coffipatiy, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.XC

SWN l^uctimi Company, LLC
Chesqreake Appalachia, L.L.C

18.UU?ti

18.00*/.

18.00*yi

826/182

885/632

826/223

885/632
826/228

John Robert Bonar, married
SWN l^oduction Company, LLC
Ches^reake Appalachia, LX.C.

SWN Productian Cmnpany, LLC
18.00*/.

88V632

826/233

885/632

1)34)01-1-0004-0002 Derek J. Etmis and Nicole Eimis, husband and wife Chesqreake ApptdaU^ L.L.C. 18.00*/. 869/466

883766

GIRTYSTOINTROAD West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Highways Chesapeake Appalachia, LX.C
SWN Rroductioa Company, LLC

15.00% 868/287
883^8

0300L1-0021-0003 Maiy Ncsbit, a/k/a Mary Zito, widow

Linda Orr a/k/a Linda Morgan, married

Chesapeake ^ipalachia, LX.C
SWN Ihoductiixi Compai^, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C

18.00*/.

18.00%

826/182

885/632

826-223

John William On, Jr., married
SWN Productian Company, LLC
Chcs^xake Appalachia, L.L.C. 18.00*/i

885/632

826/228

John Robert Bonor. married
SWN Productian Company, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia. L.L.C

SWN Production Company, LLC
18 00*/.

885/632

826033
88V632

14) O3-00L1-002I-O001 Mary Nesbit. a/k/a Maty Zito, widow Chesapeake Appalachia, LX.C 18.00*/. 826/182

Linda On a/k/a Linda Morgan, married
SWN ftoduction Company, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C t8.00*/i

885/632
826023

John Willimn On, Jr., married
SWN Productian Company, LLC
Chesapeake A|^>alachia, L.L.C. 18.00%

885/632

826028

John Robert Bonar, married
SWN FToductioa Company, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.

SWN Production Company, LLC
18.00*/.

885/632

826/233
885/632

"•,»-i:)\\a.3-0003-0000 Michael A. Rice and Diann L. Rice, husband and wife Chesapeake .tppalachia. LX.C.
SWN noduction Company, IXC

18.00?'. 830/.556
885/668

I6\ O9-0WL3-00S3-O000 Shane R Glass and Lori A. Glass, husband and wife Fossil Creek Ohio, LLC
Gul^rt Energy Corporation

American Petroleum Putners Operating, LLC
SWN IVoduction Company, LLC

18.00?i 872/49
893G92

909/775

946/405
17. i)9-OWL3-0051-0000 Noel Schweitfeger, individtiaHy, and as attomey-in-&ct for Joyce L. Schwertfeger, his wife Fossil Creek Ohio, LLC

Gulfpoit Ener^ Corporation
American Petroleum Putners Operating. LLC

SWN Ihoduction Company. LLC

18.00*/. 871/750
893/392

909/775
946/405

W4)WL3-00524)000 Shane R Glass and Lon A. Glass, husband and wife Fossd Creek Ohm, LLC
Gul^n Energy Corpotaticn

American Petroleum I^rtncis Operating LLC
SWN Production Company. LLC

18.00% 872/49

893092
909/775

946/405
i- !A)4)WX3-0058-0000 Noel Schweitfeger, individually, and as attorney-in-fact for Joyce L. Schwertfeger, his wife Fossil Creek Ohio, LLC 18.00*/. 871/750

Mike R>niawec BRK 6H
WVV-<)A1 I of2

04/22/2022
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'IWbc Rjnimec BRK 6H

OhioCottatysBd'Brooke County, Wed VirgiBia '
AUachetl to and made a part of ihe Slate of Virginia Oil and Ga» Pemit Fonn. WW-<A1. ly SWNftoduclion^Conipany. IXC. Opgdot

«  1 TMP 1  LESSOR 1 LESSEE 1 ROYALTY 1 mute

Gtilfport Energy Corpomtion
American Petroleum Partners Operating, LLC

SWN IVoduction Company, LLC

893092

909/775

946/<t05

STATE ROUTE 88 West Viiginia Depsitmcnt of Transpoitation, Division of Highw^ (^h£il$e^e Appalachia, L.L.C.
SWN Production tTompany, LLC

15.00% 830/11

88.3/620

;i i ()94)WL3-00«>-0001 Ciaig Conway and Heaiher Conway, husband and wife Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.
SWN Productian Company, LLC

18.00% 835/60

885/704

:: 1 W.«WL3-0068^)000 The Boatd of Govcmors of West Libetly Univeisi^, f/kia West Libci^ State Cbllegc Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C
SWN noduction Company, LLC

18.00% 812/556

883/575

i)941\VL3-0127-0000

Trustees of Plrall Cemetery, aflc/a Prall Cemetery of West Liberty, adc/a PrsU Cemetery Association, by
Olive Turner, Presidenl Chfsapeakc Appalachia, L.L.C.

SWN Production Company. LLC

18.00% 833/619

885.044

oj.OOLl-0035-0008 The Board of Governors of West Liberty Universi^. fk/a West Liberty State College Chesapeake Appalachia, L.LC.
SWN I^oduction Company, LLC

18.00% 812/556

883/575

:v, 03.0<H-1-0035-0009 The Board of Governors of West Liberty University, OWa West Liberty State College Chesqteake Appalachia, L.L.C
SWN {Auction Company, LLC

18.00% 812/556

883/575

>.) 03-0<M-l-0035-000I The Board ofGovettxin of West Lfttetty Uiivets^, Ck/a West Libcity State College Chesapeake AppalachiaL LX.C

SWN fkoduction Company, LLC

18.00% 812/556

883/575

113-0011-0035-0000 The Board of Governors of West Liberty University, tlk/a West Liberty State College Chesapeake Appalachia. L.L.C
SWN Production Company, LLC

18.00% 812/556

883/575

:s 03-00L4-0110-0003 George W. Couch, widower Fortuna Energy IiK.

Range Resources - Appalachia, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C
SWN ftoducticn Compaiiy, LLC

12.50«'i 775/537

786/422

808/493

883/539

O3-00L4-OIIO-0000 George W. Coueh, widower Fortuna Energy Inc.

Range Resources - Appalachia, LLC
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C
SWN Production Company, LLC

12.50% 77V537

TtQASl

808/493

883/539

END OF EXHIBIT "A"

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 6 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

^  RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 16 ?0; 2

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Mike Kyniawec SKK 6R
WW-6At Fiige2or2

04/22/2022
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March 2, 2022

47 0 0 9 QvA.,<3uZ,3o„,pa„>,,uo
1300 Fort Plerpont Or, Ste 201
Morgantown, WV 26508

Tel; 304 8841610

Fax: 304 471 2497

www.swn.com

Mr. Charles Brewer

WV DEP Office of Oil & Gas

601 57^ St., SB
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: SWN's proposed New Well: Mike Ryniawec BRiC 6H in Brooke County, West Virginia, Drilling
under Lazear Run Road, Apple Pi^idge Road, State Route 88, Van Meter Way, Hilltopper Lane,
Washington Street, and Sprigg Street.

Dear Mr. Brewer:

SWN Production Company, LLC ("SWN") is applying for a drilling permit for the above referenced
well. The State of West Virginia has raised some concern as to SWN's right to drill under Lazear Run
Road, Apple Pie Ridge Road, State Route 88, Van Meter Way, Hilltopper Lane, Washington Street, and
Sprigg Street. Please be advised that SWN has leased all mineral owners under said route as it relates to
the above-referenced well and unit.

Sincerely,

SWN Production Company, LLC

/)/_/
/

Gavin Nadeau, RPL
Landman

_ received
Office of Oil and Gas

mar 1 6 2022

WV Department Of
Environmental Protection

f-r
The Right People doing the Right Things,
wisely InvBsUng the cash low from our

underlying Assets. wlB create Vakie*®
04/22/2022
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(1/12) 4700900329

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification API No. 47- 009

Operator's Well No. MikeRynaiwecBRKSH

Well Fad Namei Ryniawec BRK Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Fonns listed
below for the tract of land as follows;

Eastintz- 533,258.18
UTMNAD83 Northing: 4.448.989.75
Public Road Access: Lazear Run Road
Generally used farm name:

State;

County:

District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

009- Brooke/069-Ohio

Buffalo

Bethany Mike Ryniawec

Watershed: Upper Ohio South

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a fonn as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (!)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of gi\ ing the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b). the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
thai the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

•PI.FASF CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ i. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or 0 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or 0 NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

E 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

OOG OFFICE USE
ONLY

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

received
Office ol Oil and Gas

mar 16
WV Department ofEnvironrnontal Protection

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

Required Attacbments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the i cquired parties and/or any associated written waivei^s. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certillcations of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.
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Certification of Notice is hereby given;

47 0 0 M 0 3 2 9

TUllRHPORE

6A.

[ Brittany Woody have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
ccitiiy that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified

abo\e. to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
sigiiaiure confirmation. I certify under penalt>' of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the infonnatlon, I believe that the infonnation is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

siSenior Regulatory An

304-884-1610

Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC

By; Brittany Woody

Its:

Telephone:

Address: 1300 Forl Pierpont Dr., Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile:

Email:

304-884-1690

Brittany_Woody@swn.com

~ -

NOTAiy^-filsFgOOTH

Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Mar 1. 2022
749 RKhwood Ave Apt SMotganlownWV26S0S

Subscribed and sworn before me this day of

Notary Public

My Commission Expires_ 3/-l/.2oa2,

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutoiy or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEPs Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvoft1cei-@wv.gov.

^ RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 6 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

04/22/2022



WW-6A API NO. 47- XO 0 9 0 0 34 9
(9.13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Ry"aiw.c brk en

Well Pjld Name; Ryniawec BRK Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: . )\\D Date Permit Application Filed:

Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursiiaiu to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certillcate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
reaistei ed mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, th e erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and uas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. {c)( 1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subscciion (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

RECEIVED
□ Application Notice □WSSPNotice □ E&S Plan Notice □ Well Plat Notice ishereby provided to: Office of Oil and Gas
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE MAR 1 6 20c2
]s|anie; Mike Ryniawec / Name: Windsor Coal Company y
Aftrlrc-^5- 6 Lazear Wilhelm Road / Addre.SS: 1000 Consol Energy Drive WV Department r'.f

'  EnvironmGntfii ProtectionWheeling. WV 26003 Canonsburg, PA 15317 tnvuuiunGiita
Name: □ COAL OPERATOR
Address: Natiie:

Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name; 0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name: See Attachment 13A

Name: Address:
Address:

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: _
Name: Address:
Address:

'Please attach additional forms if necessary

04/22/2022
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(8.13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Mike Rynaiwec BRK 6H

Well Pad Name! Mike Rynlawec BRK Pad

Notice is hereby given:
PursLianl to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
wel! work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
addiiional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pui huanl to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
depiivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow tlie operator to conduct
a pre-driliing water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purvey or whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protect ion headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oi I-
and-L:us'pa2es/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this anicle or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
emplo\ ed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
depai tmeni requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
folio\vs: (I) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundvvater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
emplo\ ed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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(g. I 3 ) OPERATOR WELL NO. MikeRynalwecBRKeH

Well Pad Name: Mike Rynlawec BRK Pad

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursiianl to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
anal) ze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebiittable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply;

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of tlie defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fi*esh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratoiy to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (Q The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved imder the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretaiy or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
locat ion or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57"' St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Well Pad Name; Mike Rynlawec BRK Pad

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
alkr (lie tiling date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to die planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pui MiatU to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Coniincnt Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county fi'om the application. You may add other
dociiiiients, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://vvvvvv.dep.vvv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Perinit.s/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be foiwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The C hief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k). the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
preset ibed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of tlie written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the pennit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.
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OPERATOR WELL NO. Mike Rynaiwec BRK 6H

Wei! Pad Name: Ryniawec BRK Pad

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: production Co., LLC
Telephone: 304-884-i6io
Email: Brittany_Woody@swn.com

Address: Plerpont Dr., Suite 201
Morgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile: 304-884-i690

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
diKies, Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DLP's Chief Privacy Officer at depDrivacvol'ficer@wv.aov.

JUSTIN BOOTH

Notary Public Otficial Seal
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Mar 1. 2022
749Ricln){K)tf Ave Apl SUotgifltcwnWVJSSOS

Subscribed and swoni before me thisis .

_ Notary Public

My Commission Expires_
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice otTntenl to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to^ftrga permit application. priv/FO
Date of Notice: 12/06/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: Ajp of Oil and Ga3

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b) 1 6 ZOZZ

□ HAND H CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I6(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however. That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name; Mike Rynlawec / Namc! ^
Address: 6LazearWiiheimRd / Address:

Wheeling, WV 26003

Notice is hereby given:
Puisuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia UTMNAD83
County: Brooke/ohio Northing: 4,448.989.75
District: Buffalo Public Road Access: Lazear Run Road
Quadrangle: Bethany, wv Generally used farm name: Mike Rynlawec brk
Watershed: upper Ohio South

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.asDX.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator; swn Production Company, LLC Authorized Representative: Mike Yates
Add|-ess: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201 Addrcss: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201

Morgantown, V\A/ 26508 Morgantown, WV 26508

Telephone: 304-884-1714 Telephone: 304-884-i7i4
Email: Michael_Yates@&wn.com Email: MlchaeI_Yates@swn.com
Facsimile: Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depDrivacvofficer@wv.gov.

04/22/2022



WU -6A5 WQ D°Tg¥
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing permit application.
Date of Notice: 12/06/2021 Date Permit Application Filed:

Dell^ er^ method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

0 CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-l6(c). no later than the date for fi ling the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
driliinL! of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) file notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice,

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed In the records of the sheriff at^tjjeiime of notice):
Name: Mike Ryniawec Name:
Address: 6 Lazearwiiheim Rd. Addressi

Wheeling, WV 26003

Notice Is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(c). notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State; westvirginia UTM NAD 83 -
Count\-: Brooke/Ohio Northing: 4,448,989.75
District; Buffalo Public Road Access: lazearRun Road
Quadrangle: Bethany, wv Generally used farm name: Mike Ryniawec brk
Watershed: Upper Ohio south

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant (o West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(c), this notice shall include: (i)A copy ofthis code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.tiov/oil-and-
gas'paues/dcfault.aspx.

Well Operator: SWN Production company, LLC AddrCSS: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite201
Telephone: 304-884-1714 Morgantown, WV 26508
Email: Michaei_Yates@swn.com Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
diiiics. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP s Ciiief Privacy Officer at depprivacN'officenfr'wv.gov.
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Buiidiug Five • Room 110

D. Alan Reed, P.E. Charleston, W^t Vii^inia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
State Highway Engineer Secretary of Transportation

Commissioner of Highways

October 29,2021

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Mike Ryniawec Pad, Brooke County
Mike Ryniawec BRK 6H Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2011-0475 which has been
transferred to Southwestern Production Company, LLC for access to the State Road for a well
site located off Brooke County Route 28/4 SLS MP 0.37.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting puiposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Co: Brittany Woody
Southwestern Production Company, LLC
CH, 0M,D-6

File

E.E.OJAFFRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 04/22/2022



Attachment VI Frac Additives

a  A A a_ Q_0.
t>raduct Name Product Use ChemicaliName CAS Number

AI-303 {U.S. Well Services} Mixture Ethyleneglycol 107-211

Cinnamaldehyde 104-55 2

Butyl eeiiosolve 111-762

Formic acid 64-18 6

Poiyether Proprietary

Acetophenone, thiourea, formaldehyde polymer 68527-49 1

APONE(U.S. Well Services) Breaker Ammonium persuifate 7727-54-0

Bactron K-139 (Champion TechnoloEies) Blocide Giutaraidehyde 111-30-8

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkyldlmethvl. Chlorides 68424-85-1

Ethanol 64-17-S

Bsctron K-219 (Champion Technologies) Biocide Methanol 67-56-1

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Ben2yl-C12-16-Alkyldimethv), Chlorides 68424-85-1

CarboNRT Tracer Ceramic Proppant 66402-68-4

EC&486A (Naico Champion) Scale Inhibitor AmineTriphosphate Proprietary

EthyleneGlycol 107-21-1

EC6734A (Champion Technologies) Blocide Hydrogen Peroxide 7722-84-1

Acetic Acid 64-19-7

Peroxyacetic Acid 79-21-0

Eeono<l200 (SWN Well Services) Corrosion Inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1

Oxyalkylated fatty add 68951-67-7

Fatty acids 61790-12-3

Modified thiourea polymer 68527-49-1

Water 7732-18-5

Hydrochloric acid 7647-01-0

Potassium acetate 127-08-2

Formaldehyde 50-00-0

Ecopol-FEAC (SWN Well Services) Iron Control Acetic Acid 64-19-7

OtricAcid 77-92-9

Water 7732-18-5

FDP-S1176-1S (Hallifaurton) Friction Reducer Polyacylate Proprietary

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

FLOJET DR900 LPP (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Oistillates (petroleum) hydrotreated light 64674-47-8

Eth^ene Glyeol 107-21-1

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated propoxylated 68213-24-1

Fatty Alcohols ethoxylated Proprietary

Water 7732-18-5

FLOJET DRP1130X (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Proprietary Proprietary

FR-76 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

Inorganic Salt Proprietary

SYPTRON T-390 (Champion Technologies) Scale Inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1

Nonyiphenol Ethoxyiate Proprietary

HAI-150E (Halliburton) Corrosion Inhibitor No hazardous substance N/A

HCL (SWN Weil Services) Hydroehoiie Acid Hydrochloric Acid 7647-01-0

Water 7732-18-5

LP-6S NIC (Halliburton) Scale Inhibitor Organic phosphonate Proprietary

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

OPTI-FLEX (U^. Well Services] Vlscosifying Agent Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated light 64742-47-8

Plexslick 930 Friction Reducer Copolymer of 2-propenamide Proprietary

Hydrotreated Distillate 64742-47-8

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2

OleicAcId Diethanoiamide 93-83-4

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

Plexslick 953 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

N,N-bls (2-hydroxyethvl) oleamide 93-83-4

Plexslick 957 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-3

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

Oleic Acid Diethanoiamide 93-83-4

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2

Water 7732-15-5

WFRA-2000 (U^. Well Services) Anionic Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light distillate (petroleum) 64742-47-8

Pfopenoicacid, polymer with propenamlde 9003-069

Plexaid655NM Scale inhibitor Diethylenetrlamlne penta (methylene phosphonic add) 15827-30-8

Plexslick 922 no data available Copolymer of 2-proppnaminde 69418-26-4

Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated tight 64742-47-8

Ammonium chloride ((NH4)CI) 12125-02-9

Oleic Acid Diethnolamlde 93-83-4

Tolcide PS50A Biocldai product Tetrakis (hydroxymethy!) phosphonium sulphate 55566-30-8

Acrylic acid terpolymer containing carboxylate phosphonate and sulfonate

groups 397256-50-7

LD-2950 Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

Ethoxylated alcohol Proprietary

Poly (oxv-1.2-ethanedivl) alpha.-tridecyl-.omega.-hydroxy-, branched 69011-36-5

Legend LO-7750W Scale Control Methanol 67-56-1

Phosphonic Acid Salt Proprietary
MC MX 8-4743 Specialty Product Sodium Nitrate 7631-99-4

As of 1/16/2020 04/22/2022
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